The balance sheet is subject to quarterly testing for interest rate shock possibilities to indicate the inherent interest rate risk. Average interest rates are shocked by +/- 100, 200, 300
and 400 basis points (“bp”). The goal is to structure the balance sheet so that net interest-earnings at risk over 12-month and 24-month periods and the economic value of equity at
risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels and scenarios.

As of March 31, 2024, we are shown in an asset sensitive position in down rate environments after rate shocks. Management continuously strives to reduce higher cost fixed rate
funding instruments, while increasing assets that are more fluid in their repricing. Theoretically, an asset sensitive position is more favorable in a rising rate environment, since more
assets than liabilities will reprice in a given time frame as interest rates rise. Similarly, a liability sensitive position is theoretically favorable in a declining interest rate environment,
since more liabilities than assets will reprice in a given time frame as interest rates decline. Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on assets and costs
of deposits and borrowings, regardless of the direction of interest rates.

Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income

Change in interest rates +400 bp +300 bp +200 bp +100 bp -100 bp -200 bp -300 bp -400 bp

Policy Limit (25.0)% (20.0)% (15.0)% (10.0)% (10.0)% (15.0)% (20.0)% (25.0)%

March 31, 2024 25.7 % 19.3 % 12.9 % 6.6 % (7.6)% (15.1)% (22.8)% (30.5)%

March 31, 2023 37.0 % 26.9 % 16.7 % 7.0 % (12.5)% (23.2)% (34.2)% (38.4)%

Net interest income sensitivity position is tested by using shocking a forward rate curve. The change in income is then examined in scenarios where the rate curve is shocked up or
down in a parallel shock. Deposit repricing during the last year lagged the movement of the Fed Funds Rate. As these increases have been realized, interest expense is higher in a
flat rate scenario. However, the betas for deposit repricing allow interest expense to increase more in up rates and establishing policies decrease more in down rates in 2024 than
during 2023.

At March 31, 2024, the expectation is for rates to monitor remain stable, or see very small drops, throughout the rest of the year, with potential rate drops occurring in year two, with